not meet the standards in subdivision (3) of this subsection, sixty 37 
percent (60%) of the costs per occurrence of the cleanup of 38 
environmental damage as required by G.S. 143-215.94E(a) that 39 
exceeds twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) but is not more than one 40 
hundred fifty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($157,500) and one 41 
hundred percent (100%) of the costs above this amount, up to the 42 
limits established in this section. 43 

(5) Compensation to third parties for bodily injury and property damage in 1 
excess of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) per occurrence.

[...]

determined for each discharge or release. For each discharge or release 20 
for which subdivision (4) of subsection (b) of this section is applicable, 21 
the cost for which the owner or operator is responsible, for the purpose 22 
of this subsection, shall be seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 23 
For purposes of this subsection, two or more discharges or releases 24 
that result in a single plume of soil, surface water, or groundwater 25 
contamination shall be considered as a single discharge or release. 26 

(2) The multiple discharge amount shall be the lesser of:

[...]

(b) or (b1) of this section exceed one million dollars ($1,000,000), ($1,000,000) for a 34 
discharge or release that is reported prior to 1 January 2017, the Commercial Fund shall 35 
be used for the payment of eighty percent (80%) of the costs in excess of one million 36 
dollars ($1,000,000) up to a maximum of one million five hundred thousand dollars 37 
($1,500,000). The Department shall not pay or reimburse costs under this subsection 38 
unless the owner, operator, or landowner eligible for reimbursement under 39 
G.S. 143-215.94E(b1) submits proof that the owner, operator, or landowner eligible for 40 
reimbursement under G.S.